

ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR MARCH 15, 2016

**United States Court of Appeals
for the
District of Columbia Circuit**

No. 15-5154

YASSIN MUHIDDIN AREF; KIFAH JAYYOUSI; DANIEL MCGOWAN,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– v. –

LORETTA E. LYNCH, Attorney General of the United States; CHARLES E. SAMUELS, JR., Director, Federal Bureau of Prisoners; D. SCOTT DODRILL, Assistant Director, Correctional Programs Division; LESLIE SMITH, Chief, Counter Terrorism Unit; FEDERAL BUREAU OF PRISONS,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

RACHEL ANNE MEEROPOL
PARDISS KEBRIAIEI
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS
666 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, New York 10012
(212) 614-6432

– and –

GREGORY STEWART SILBERT
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, New York 10153
(212) 310-8000

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY	vii
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
<u>ARGUMENT</u>	
I. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE NOT MOOT	3
A. CMU Placement Continues to Affect Plaintiffs	4
B. Plaintiffs Face a Realistic Threat of Redesignation to a CMU ..	5
C. Even If Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Otherwise Moot, the Voluntary Cessation Exception to the Mootness Doctrine Applies	7
II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE A LIBERTY INTEREST IN AVOIDING PROLONGED SEGREGATION IN A CMU.....	10
A. Plaintiffs Do Not Claim a Liberty Interest in Avoiding the Routine Application of a Single Communication Restriction....	11
B. A Typical CMU Stay is 55 Times Longer than a Typical Stay in Administrative Detention.....	13
C. CMU Placement is Rare and Stigmatizing	15
III. CMU PROCEDURES ARE INADEQUATE	16
A. CMU “Notice” Does Not Describe the Actual Reason for CMU Placement.....	17
B. CMU “Appeals” Provide Prisoners No Meaningful Opportunity to Refute the Basis for their Placement.....	19
C. CMU “Periodic Review” Fails to Disclose the Reason for the Review Outcome.....	21

IV. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON JAYYOUSI’S OFFICIAL CAPACITY RETALIATION CLAIM.....	22
A. The Court Need Not Defer to Smith’s Exaggerated Security Concerns	23
B. There is a Material Factual Dispute as to Whether Jayyousi’s Sermon Was the But-For Cause of Smith’s Action.....	26
V. THE UNITED STATES’ ARGUMENTS AGAINST MCGOWAN AND JAYYOUSI’S INDIVIDUAL-CAPACITY CLAIMS ARE UNAVAILING	28
A. Plaintiffs’ <i>Bivens</i> Claims Survive Smith’s Death.....	29
B. The PLRA Does Not Bar McGowan and Jayyousi’s Damage Claims	33
C. Smith is not Entitled to Qualified Immunity	37
1. Jayyousi has Plausibly Alleged Violation of Clearly Established Law	38
2. McGowan has Plausibly Alleged the Violation of Clearly Established Law	39
CONCLUSION	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>ABA v. FTC</i> , 636 F.3d 641 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	8n.1
<i>Akers v. Watts</i> , 740 F. Supp. 2d 83 (D.D.C. 2010).....	41
<i>Am. Iron & Steel v. EPA</i> , 115 F.3d 979 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	8n.1
<i>Aref v. Holder</i> , 774 F. Supp. 2d 147 (D.D.C. 2011).....	3, 9, 41
<i>Bazetta v. McGinnis</i> , 430 F.3d 795 (6th Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>Bounds v. Smith</i> , 430 U.S. 817 (1977).....	41
<i>Brown v. District of Columbia</i> , 66 F. Supp. 2d 41 (D.D.C 1999)	14, 17
<i>Brown v. Plaut</i> , 131 F.3d 163 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	19
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978)	35
<i>Cassidy v. Indiana Dep’t of Corrections</i> , 199 F.3d 374 (7th Cir. 2000).....	35
<i>Church of Scientology of Cal. v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 9 (1992).....	5
<i>Clarke v. United States</i> , 915 F.2d 699 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	3
<i>Clarke v. United States</i> , 915 F.2d 699 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	8n.1
<i>Cooper v. Pate</i> , 378 U.S. 546 (1964).....	38
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998)	38
<i>Davis v. District of Columbia</i> , 158 F.3d 1342 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	33, 37
<i>DeBrew v. Atwood</i> , 792 F.3d 118 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	42
<i>Dellums v. Powell</i> , 566 F.2d 167 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	42, 43
<i>Fludd v. Fischer</i> , 568 F. Appx. 70 (2d Cir. 2014).....	14

* <i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env'tl. Servs. Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	8, 8n.1, 10
<i>Haggard v. Stevens</i> , 683 F.3d 714 (6th Cir. 2012)	29, 30, 31
<i>Harden-Bey v. Rutter</i> , 524 F.3d 789 (6th Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>Hartman v Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006).....	42
* <i>Hatch v. District of Columbia</i> , 184 F.3d 846 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	10, 13, 14
<i>Henry v. Dep't of Corrections</i> , 131 F. App'x 847 (3d Cir. 2005).....	11, 11n.2
<i>Hercules & Co., Ltd. v. Shama Rest. Corp.</i> , 566 A.2d 31 (D.C. 1989).....	32
<i>Herman v. Holiday</i> , 238 F.3d 660 (5th Cir. 2001).....	35
<i>Hewitt v. Helms</i> , 459 U.S. 460 (1983).....	16, 21
<i>Hobson v. Wilson</i> , 737 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	35, 36
<i>Hudson v. Hardy</i> , 424 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1970)	4
<i>Huron v. Cobert</i> , 2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 788 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	36
<i>In re Kempthorne</i> , 449 F.3d 1265 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	4
<i>Jones v. Baker</i> , 155 F.3d 810 (6th Cir. 1998).....	13, 14
<i>Jordan v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 191 F. App'x 639 (10th Cir. 2006)....	13, 14
<i>Kaiser–Georgetown Cmty. v. Stutsman</i> , 491 A.2d 502 (D.C. 1985).....	32
<i>Kimberlin v. Quinklan</i> , 199 F.3d 496 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	38
<i>Levitan v. Ashcroft</i> , 281 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	25
<i>Malone v. Corrections Corp. of America</i> , 553 F.3d 540 (7th Cir. 2009)....	31
<i>McDonald v. Salazar</i> , 831 F. Supp. 2d 313 (D.D.C. 2011).....	30
<i>McSurley v. McClellan</i> , 753 F.2d 88 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	28, 29

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are denoted with asterisks.

<i>Michel v. Anderson</i> , 14 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	28
<i>O’Lone v. Shabazz</i> , 482 U.S. 342 (1987).....	38
<i>Patterson v. United States</i> , 999 F. Supp. 2d 300 (D.D.C. 2013).....	42
<i>Pell v. Procunier</i> , 417 U.S. 817 (1974)	38
<i>Phillips v. Norris</i> , 320 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 2003).....	11-12
<i>Preiser v. Newkirk</i> , 422 U.S. 395 (1975).....	5
<i>Procunier v. Martinez</i> , 416 U.S. 396 (1974)	41
<i>Raflo v. United States</i> , 157 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2001).....	32
<i>Rende v. Kay</i> , 415 F.2d 983 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....	28
<i>Rezaq v. Nalley</i> , 677 F.3d 1001 (10th Cir. 2012)	4, 5, 7, 14n.5
<i>Robinson v. Palmer</i> , 841 F.2d 1151 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	11n.2
<i>Searles v. Van Bebber</i> , 251 F.3d 869 (10th Cir. 2001).....	34
<i>Sostre v. McGinnis</i> , 442 F.2d 178 (2d Cir. 1971).....	38
<i>Taylor v. Rodriguez</i> , 238 F.3d 188 (2d Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>Thompson v. Carter</i> , 284 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2002)	34, 35
<i>Thornburgh v. Abbott</i> , 490 U.S. 401 (1989).....	41
* <i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	22, 25, 38
<i>United States v. Concentrated Phosphate Export Ass’n</i> , 393 U.S. 199 (1968).....	8n.1
<i>United States v. W.T. Grant Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 629 (1953).....	8n.1
<i>Warren v. District of Columbia</i> , 353 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	42
* <i>Wilkinson v. Austin</i> , 545 U.S. 209 (2005).....	14n.5, 16, 21
<i>Williams v. Hobbs</i> , 662 F.3d 994 (8th Cir. 2011).....	21

<i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> , 471 U.S. 261 (1985)	30
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974)	38
<i>Wyatt v. Syrian Arab Republic</i> , 398 F. Supp. 2d 131 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	32
Statutes:	
28 C.F.R. § 540.202 (c)(4).....	18
28 C.F.R. 540.202 (c)(6).....	21
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(e).....	33, 34, 35
755 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/27-6.....	31
D.C. Code §12-301(4).....	30
D.C. Code § 12-101	30
W. Va. Code § 55-7-8a	29
Ind. Code § 34-9-3-1	31
Fed. R. Evid. 602	27
Other Authority:	
Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 145 (1971).....	32
